WHATCOM COUNTY Parks & Recreation Dept. 3373 Mount Baker Highway Bellingham, WA 98226



Bennett Knox
Director
Christ Thomsen
Parks Operations Manager

# Trailhead Parking Lot Improvements at Stimpson Family Nature Reserve (Bid #24-63)

### APPROVAL FOR CONTRACT AWARD

	AN THOUND TO COMMIT	U (GT ) (VV) (I (B
Approval	is hereby granted to award the Contract as Foll	lows:
Project:	Trailhead Parking Lot Improvements at Stimps	son Family Nature Reserve (Bid #24-63)
To:	J Ritter Dirt and Asphalt LLC	
In the am	nount of their bid proposal \$219,019.30 including	g applicable sales tax.
Whatcon	ngh Sidhu n County Executive	Date
Approvin	g Authority	
Brandon	Waldron (by email BW/DB)	07/03/2024
	eputy Prosecuting Attorney	Date
Civil Divis	sion	

# Pacific Surveying and Engineering, Inc.

909 Squalicum Way, Suite 111 Bellingham, WA 98225 (360) 671-7387 PSE

Bid Tabulation Prepared For:
Whatcom County Parks and Recreation
STIMPSON FAMILY NATURE RESERVE TRAILHEAD PARKING IMPROVEMENTS
3733 Mount Baker Highway
Bellingham, WA 98226
(360) 778-5850

CERTIFIED BID TABULATION Bids Opened: July 2, 2024

TIFIED	TIFIED BID TABULATION											
Орепес	Opened: July 2, 2024					Engineer's Estimate	s Estin	nate		Ritter Dirt and Asphal 1350 Ten Mile Rd. Everson, WA 98247	nd Asp Mile F /A 982	ohalt kd. 247
ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION	SPEC. REFERENCE	QUANTITY	UNIT		UNIT		TOTAL	Ĭ	UNIT	'	TOTAL
-	Mobilization	(1-09.7)	1	LS.	69	18,000.00	s	18,000.00	69	25.000.00	S	25,000,00
2	SPCC Plan	(1-07)	-	ST	(A)	200 00	w	500.00	69	1.000.00	S	1,000.00
ო	Project Temporary Traffic Control	(1-10)	-	LS	w	5,000.00	ဖာ	5,000.00	69	3 000 00	S	3,000,00
4	Clearing and Grubbing	(2-01)	1	rs	G	3,000,00	မာ	3,000.00	69	15,000.00	69	15,000.00
2	Removal of Structures and Obstructions	(2-02)	1	LS.	69	2,500.00	s	2,500.00	₩	15,000.00	S	15,000.00
9	Sawcut ACP	(2-02)	550	550 LF-IN	s	1.00	S	550.00	8	2.00	S	1,100.00
7	Roadway Excavation Incl. Haul	(2-03)	680 CY	СУ	s	35.00	ь	23,800.00	69	30.00	69	20,400.00
89	Shoring or Extra Excavation Class B	(5-06)	225 SF	SF	69	1.00	69	225.00	69	4.44	s	00.666
6	Gravel Base	(4-02)	NOT 277	TON	w	22.00	s	17,050,00	ь	16.00	S	12,400.00
10	Crushed Surfacing Base Course	(4-04)	145	145 TON	69	45.00	6/2	6,525.00	€9	23.00	69	3,335,00
7	Commercial HMA	(5-04)	195	195 TON	49	160.00	w	31,200,00	69	156.31	s	30,480.45
12	Solid Wall PVC Storm Sewer Pipe 12 In. Diam.	(7-04)	130 LF	LF	w	20.00	w	6,500.00	69	3.26	63	423.80
13	Catch Basin Type 1	(7-05)	2	2 EA	69	2,000.00	w	4,000.00	69	764.74	S	1,529,48
14	Media Filter Drain	(20-2)	1	rs	69	10,000.00	ω	10,000.00	€9	5,100.00	S	5,100.00
15	Erosion Control and Water Pollution Prevention	(8-01)	-	rs	w	15 000 00	ഗ	15,000.00	€	_	ь	2,800,00
16	Topsoil Type A	(8-02)	75	CY	es	40.00	s	3,000.00	₩	32.00	s	2,400.00
17	Planting Plan	(8-02)	-	ST	w	2,500.00	s)	2,500.00	69	5,000.00	S	5,000.00
18	Bark or Wood Chip Mulch	(8-02)	105 SY	SY	69	12.00	69	1,260,00	69	28.00	ம	2,940.00
19	Precast Conc. Wheel Stop	(8-04)	17	EA	s	140.00	s	2,380.00	69	132.00	S	2,244.00
20	Cement Conc. Sidewalk	(8-14)		SY	w	100 00	s	4,500.00	ь	250.00	S	11,250.00
21	Quarry Spalls	(8-15)	5	TON	s	85.00	s	425.00	69	100.00	s	500.00
22	Permanent Signing	(8-21)	-	rs	ь	1,500.00	s	1,500.00	69	1,000.00	s	1,000.00
23	Salvage and Relocate Existing Bicycle Racks	(8-21)	-	rs	69	2,500.00	w	2,500.00	69	1,609,17	S	1,609.17
24	Paint Line	(8-22)		LF	69	1.00	<del>69</del>	620.00	69	1.08	69	09.699
25	Plastic Stop Line	(8-22)	26	LF	W	25.00	s	650.00	sə	24.00	S	624.00
26	Plastic Access Parking Space Symbol	(8-22)	1	EA	s	200.00	so.	200.00	69	300.00	S	300.00
27	Rock Wall	(8-24)	1	rs	ક્ક	15,000.00	S	15,000.00	€	10,200.00	S	10,200.00
28	Force Account	(8-31)	1	EST	υ	25,000.00	s	25,000.00	ь	25,000.00	S	25.000.00
	Subtotal						S	203,685.00		5	s	201,304.50
	Sales Tax (8.8%)						S	17,924.28		o,	w	17,714.80
	PROJECT TOTAL						69	221,609,28			\$ 2	219.019.30

<sup>=</sup> Indicates mathematical correction



	ion Group 548 , 98228	TOTAL	50,000.00	3,000,00	5,000,00	5,000,00	5.000.00	1,650,00	27,200.00	225.00	27,125.00	13,050,00	39,000.00	13,000.00	00.000.9	10,000.00	3,000.00	3,750.00	11,000.00	2,100.00	3,400.00	6.750,00	1,250,00	2,000,00	1,000.00	620.00	572.00	200.00	2,500.00	25,000.00	268,692.00	23,644,90	292,336.90
5	Summit Construction Group P.O. Box 31548 Bellingham, WA 98228	UNIT	\$0,000.00	3,000.00 \$	-	_	5,000.00 \$	_	40.00	1,00 \$	32.00 \$	-	-	-	-	10,000.00	3,000,00	\$ 00.00	11,000.00 \$	20,00 \$	200.00	-	250.00 \$	2,000,00 \$	-	_	_	200.00	-	25,000.00 \$	S	\$	<del>S</del>
			ω	<sub>6</sub>	G	69	69	s	69	_	4)	S	S	w	69	G	S	↔	ь	G		s	<del>69</del>			_	100	s	क	ક્ક			Ц
	action, Inc. 960 98228	TOTAL	18,300.00	365.00	5,440.00	5,500.00	5,800.00	632.50	24,038,00	2.25	26,892.50	8,605.75	28,791,75	7,403.50	4,250.00	6,765.00	7,370.00	5,617.50	2,890,00	1,349.25	2,006,00	5,316,75	425.00	3,820,00	720.00	589.00	556.40	265.00	7,060.00	25,000.00	205,771.15	18,107.86	223,879.01
4	onstru x 299		69	G	क	B	S	G	69	w	w	æ	ь	υĐ	₩	υ	69	ь	S	69	ь	-	s	w	ь	₩	⋻	S	69	κ	s	w	B
	Larry Brown Construction, Inc. P.O. Box 29960 Bellingham, WA 98228	UNIT	18,300,00	365.00	5,440.00	5,500,00	5,800,00	1.15	35,35	0.01	34.70	59.35	147.65	56.95	2,125.00	6,765.00	7,370.00	74.90	2,890,00	12.85	118.00	118.15	85.00	3,820.00	720.00	0.95	21.40	265.00	7,060.00	25 000 00			
	_		69	s	ω	s	so	₩	↔	(r)	€9	₩	(A)	69	₩	S	€₽	w	S	S	s	<del>S</del>	S	w	↔	S	s	S	69	S			
	irvices, Inc. w Rd. 98248	TOTAL	12,500.00	200,00	1,500.00	5,500.00	00.000.9	687.50	23,800,00	2,250,00	29,450,00	9,425.00	28,275.00	13,000.00	2,400.00	8,000.00	1,500.00	5,250,00	5,000,00	1,260,00	2,720,00	7,650.00	1.250.00	3,000,00	200.00	1,240.00	858 00	720.00	6,500,00	25,000,00	205,435,50	18,078,32	223,513.82
3	ry Se Idvie WA 9		₩	w	69	69	w	ьэ	υ	w	ιco	₩	S	€	₩	₩	69	ெ	ь	₩	ь	w	ь	ь	G	69	ω	49	υĐ	ь	w	69	ક્ક
35	Western Refinery Services, Inc. 2380 Grandview Rd Ferndale, WA 98248	UNIT	12,500.00	200.00	1,500.00	5,500,00	00 000 9	1.25	35,00	10.00	38,00	65,00	145.00	100.00	1,200,00	8,000,00	1,500,00	70,00	5,000.00	12,00	160.00	170,00	250.00	3,000.00	500.00	2.00	33.00	720.00	6,500.00	25,000.00			
	S		64	₩	မာ	υĐ	₩	w	w	w	₩	₩	↔	€	ક્ર	S	s	S	69	↔	ω	w	w	G	υĐ	↔	₩	69	w	ь			
	uction n Rd 98225	TOTAL	10,366,20	1,120,00	11,128.32	1,454,07	591.48	516.95	22,902.40	2.25	30,937.23	10 393 60	30,139.20	8.211.32	3,420.68	12,014,03	2,386.83	6,037.50	3,106,15	1,472,00	2,150.50	4,903.65	1,008.46	7,350.00	349.37	641.70	98 00	287.50	5,228,33	25,000.00	203,777,72	17,932,44	221,710.16
_	nega WA		S	G	69	69	69	w	8	S	w	S	w	Ø	w	69	s	S	w	w	↔	S	G	s	w		-	v	S	εĐ	S	w	w
	Henifin Construction 3857 Hannegan Rd. Bellingham, WA 98225	UNIT	10,366,20	1,120.00	11,128,32	1 454 07	591.48	1,049	33.68	0.01	39,919	71.68	154.56	63.164	1,710.34	12,014.03	2,386,83	80.50	3,106.15	14.019	126.50	108.97	201.692	7,350.00	349.37	1.035	23.00	287.50	5,228.33	25,000.00			
			FA	69	ťΑ	49	ťΑ	643	40	in	<b>69</b>	64	64	↔	f A	69	60	€A	5	60	69	(A)	rA.	(A)	6A	69	(A)	60	6 <del>9</del>	64			

### **BID PROPOSAL**

**FOR** 

# WHATCOM COUNTY PARK AND RECREATION STIMPSON FAMILY NATURE RESERVE TRAILHEAD PARKING IMPROVEMENTS

Project No. 24-63

Date: 112124

TO: Whatcom County Executive and Council

This certifies that the Undersigned: has examined the location of the project site and the conditions of work; and has carefully read and thoroughly understands the contract documents entitled: "Stimpson Family Nature Reserve Trailhead Parking Improvements" Whatcom County, Washington, including the "Bid Procedures and Conditions," "Specifications and Conditions," "Contract Forms," "Construction Plans," and "Appendices," governing the work embraced in this project, and the method by which payment will be made for said work. The Undersigned hereby proposes to undertake and complete the work embraced in this project in accordance with said contract documents, and agrees to accept as payment for said work, the schedule of lump sum and unit prices as set forth in the "Bid" below.

The Undersigned acknowledges that payment will be based on the actual work performed and material used as measured or provided for in accordance with the said contract documents, and that no additional compensation will be allowed for any taxes not included in each lump sum or unit price, and that the basis for payment will be the actual work performed and measured or provided for in accordance with the said contract documents.

The Undersigned certifies that it is not currently disqualified from bidding on any public works contract under RCW 39.06.010 or RCW 39.12.065(3).

Company Name: JRIHEV DIV++ ASPhalt, UL

### BID PROPOSAL FORM

		STIMPSON FAMILY NATURE RES		June 5, 2024
SECT TEM	ON REFERE	NCE ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT	TOTAL
1	1 LUMP SUM	MOBILIZATION (1-09.7)	\$ 25,000,0§	25,000.00
2	1 LUMP SUM	SPCC PLAN (1-07)	\$ \000,00	\$ 1000.00
3	1 LUMP SUM	PROJECT TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL (1-10)	\$ 3000.00 per LS	\$ 3000.00
4	1 LUMP SUM	CLEARING AND GRUBBING (2-01)		05 15,000·00
5	1 LUMP SUM	REMOVAL OF STRUCTURES AND OBSTRUCTION (2-02)	\$ 15,000 00 per LS	0s 15,000.00
6	550 LINEAR FOOT-ING		\$ 2,00 per LF-IN	s 1100.00
7	680 CUBIC YARD		\$ 30.00 per CY	, 20,400,0
8	225 SQUAF FOOT		\$ 4.44 per SF	\$ 999.00
9	775 TON		\$ 10.00 per TON	\$ 12,400,

( ) SEC	TION REFER	ENCE				June 5, 2024
NO.	QUANTITY	ITEM DESCRIPTION		UNIT PRICE		TOTAL
10	145 TON	CRUSHED SURFACING BASE COURSE (4-04)	\$	23.00	\$	333S.00
11	195 TON	COMMERCIAL HMA (5-04)	s	per TON  12 15 (2) 3	s	30,486.45
12	130 LINEAR FOOT	SOLID WALL PVC STORM SEWER PIPE 12 IN. DIAM (7-04)	<i>I</i>			423.80
13	2 EACH	CATCH BASIN TYPE 1 (7-05)		764 74		1529.48
14	1 LUMP SUM	MEDIA FILTER DRAIN (7-06)	\$		s	5100.00
15	1 LUMP SUM	EROSION CONTROL AND WATER POLLUTION PRE (8-01)			s	1800.00
16	75 CUBIC YARD	TOPSOIL TYPE A (8-02)				2400.00
17	1 LUMP SUM	PLANTING PLAN (8-02)	\$ 1	9000.00	\$	
18	105 SQUARE YARD	BARK OR WOOD CHIP MULCH (8-02)	\$		) \$	2940.00

TEM NO.	QUANTITY	ITEM DESCRIPTION	PRICE	TOTAL
19	17 EACH	PRECAST CONC. WHEEL STOP (8-04)	122 0	s 2244,0
		The second secon	per EA	5 5 1 1
20	45 SQUARE YARD	CEMENT CONC. SIDEWALK (8-14)	s 250	s 11,250.0
			per SY	ψ ·
21	5 TON	QUARRY SPALLS (8-15)	100	s 560.00
		200	s 100 per TON	s
22	1 LUMP SUM	PERMANENT SIGNING (8-21)		1/2/20 000
_	00141		\$ \00000 per LS	\$ 1000.00
23	1 LUMP SUM	SALVAGE AND RELOCATE EXISTING BICYCLE R (8-21)	ACKS	1 \$ 1609.17
24	620 LINEAR FOOT	PAINT LINE (8-22)	per LS \$ 1.08	s 460-60
25	26 LINEAR FOOT	PLASTIC STOP LINE (8-22)	per LF 24.0	0, 624.00
26	1 EACH	PLASTIC ACCESS PARKING SPACE SYMBOL (8-22)	per LF	0, 360.00
27	1 LUMP SUM	ROCK WALL (8-24)	per EA	00, 10,200.00

( ) SEC	TION REFER	ENCE			June 5, 2024
NO.	QUANTITY	ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE		TOTAL
28	1 EST	FORCE ACCOUNT (8-31)			
			\$ 25,000.00	s	25,000.00
			FST		

Subtotal \$ 20\1364,50
Sales Tax (8.8%) \$ 17\714,80

Total \$ 219,019.30

### SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

The Undersigned Bidder hereby acknowledges that the information furnished under this section will be considered in conjunction with the "Bid" price above, in the evaluation of bids for contract award.

### Categories and Rates of Labor

The Undersigned Bidder certifies that all work to be performed under this Contract, except that work which will be performed by a subcontractor when approved in advance by the County, will be performed by the following classifications of labor for the rates as shown. The Undersigned agrees to accept as payment for said work the schedule of labor classifications and rates as set forth below.

Classification	Rate
General laborer	59.07
Shove   Excavator, Backhoe, Under 15 methoton	82.25
Asphalt mix up to 16 yards	73 36

### **QUALIFICATIONS**

List at least three (3) projects completed within the last 10 years, or under way on this date, that are similar to the work to be performed under this contract. Contractors must document adequate experience with and knowledge of general construction and commercial roofing installation.

Month/Year Contract Started	Contract Amount	Type of Work	Firm Name and Address	Contact Person and Phone Number
9/293	\$500,000	milling Ospnatt Roadway	Whateom County Public works	Carl Hendricks 360-8153815
4/23	0	15lows H	te Olympia WA	Sean Martin 300-701-4122
9/21	\$ 220,000	Roadway priage work Millingtaspha	Wactom Counts Public Works	Cuvi Hendricks 3008153815
\$ <del></del>	_\$			
	\$			

(Attach Additional Sheets as Necessary)



# PROPOSAL FOR INCORPORATING RECYCLED MATERIALS INTO THE PROJECT

In compliance with a new law that went into effect January 1, 2016 (SHB1695), the Bidder shall propose below, the total percent of construction aggregate and concrete materials to be incorporated into the Project that are recycled materials. Calculated percentages must be within the amounts allowed in Section 9-03.21(1)E, Table on Maximum Allowable Percent (By Weight) of Recycled Material, of the Standard Specifications.

Proposed total percentage:	W)	percent.	
constitute a Bidder Preference lowest responsive Bid totals a be used as a tie-breaker, pe Regardless, the Bidder's state do its best to accomplish. I	e, and will not a re exactly equa er the APWA ed proposed per Bidders will be	couraged within the limits shown above, but does need the determination of award, unless two or mow l, in which case proposed recycling percentages we GSP in Section 1-03.1 of the Special Provision recentages will become a goal the Contractor show required to report on recycled materials actual with the APWA GSP in Section 1-06.6 of the Special with the APWA GSP in Section 1-06.6 of the Special section 1-06.6 of the Specia	re ili is. ila
Bidder:	JR	ther Dirt & Asphaltic	,
Signature of Authorized Offic	ial:		_
Date:		7/2/24	_



### CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH WAGE PAYMENT STATUTES

The bidder hereby certifies that, within the three-year period immediately preceding the bid solicitation date, June 18, 2024, the bidder is not a "willful" violator, as defined in RCW 49.48.082, of any provision of chapters 49.46, 49.48, or 49.52 RCW, as determined by a final and binding citation and notice of assessment issued by the Department of Labor and Industries or through a civil judgment entered by a court of limited or general jurisdiction.

I certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that the foregoing is true and correct.

JRITER DIVITATASPHALT, LLC Bidder's Business Name	
Signature of Authorized Official	
Printed Name Ritter	
Title	
712124 United States WA Country State	
Check One: Sole Proprietorship    Partnership □ Joint Venture □ Corporation □	1
State of Incorporation, or if not a corporation, State where business entity was formed:	
If a co-partnership, give firm name under which business is transacted:	

<sup>\*</sup>If a corporation, proposal must be executed in the corporate name by the president or vice-president (or any other corporate officer accompanied by evidence of authority to sign). If a co-partnership, proposal must be executed by a partner.

### NON-COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT

I, the Undersigned, an authorized representative of TRIHEV DIVT JASPHALL, We being first duly sworn on oath do hereby certify that said person(s) firm, association or corporation has (have) not, either directly or indirectly, entered into any agreement, participated in any collusion, or otherwise taken any action in restraint of free competitive bidding in connection with the project for which this proposal is submitted.

has (have) not, either directly or indirectly, entered into any agreement, participated in any collusion, or otherwise taken any action in restraint of free competitive bidding in connection with the project for which this proposal is submitted.

I further acknowledge that by signing the proposal signature page of the proposal, I am deemed to have signed and have agreed to the provisions of this non-collusion affidavit.

STATE OF Washington

Date

STATE OF Washington

On this 2 day of Juliu. 2024, before me personally appeared to me personally known to be the person described in and who executed the above instrument and who acknowledged to me the act of signing thereof.

Print Name:

NOTARY PUBLIC invand for the State of Washington, residing at:

DAWN HARJU Notary Public State of Washington Commission # 207773 My Comm. Expires Jun 2, 2027

My commission expires 12.27

### **BIDDER IDENTIFICATION**

The name of the Bidder submitting this proposal, the address and phone number to which all communications concerned with this proposal shall be made, and the number which has been assigned indicating the Bidder is licensed to do business in the State of Washington are as follows:

Firm Name: JRHEV DIRTA ASPNAH, LLC
Address: 1350 Jen Mile Rd
ONEVSON WA 983247
Telephone: 360-739-2972
Email: Jason Ritter 007 @ amail. Com
Website: Ritterdirt.com
Contractor's WA Registration Number:  TRITTRD 848 L3
Contractor's UBI Number: 653617170
Contractor's WA Employment Security Department Number: (098 45) - 00 - 2
Contractor's WA Excise Tax Registration
Number: 603617170
The Firm submitting this proposal is a:    TRITER DIVITABLE
The names and titles of the principal officers of the corporation submitting this proposal, of the partnership, or of all persons interested in this proposal as principals are as follows:  The names and titles of the principal officers of the corporation submitting this proposal, of the partnership, or of all persons interested in this proposal as principals are as follows:  The names and titles of the principal officers of the corporation submitting this proposal, of the partnership, or of all persons interested in this proposal as principals are as follows:  The names and titles of the principal officers of the corporation submitting this proposal, of the partnership, or of all persons interested in this proposal as principals are as follows:

NOTE:

Signators of this proposal must be identified above. Failure to identify the Signators will be cause for considering the proposal irregular and for subsequent rejection of the bid.

### BID PROPOSAL SIGNATURE AND ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGMENT

The bidder is hereby advised that by signature of this proposal he/she is deemed to have acknowledged all requirements and signed all certificates contained herein. The undersigned hereby agrees to pay labor not less than the prevailing rates of wages or less than the hourly minimum rate of wages as specified in the Specifications and Conditions for this project.

A proposal guaranty in the amount of five percent (5%) of the total bid, based upon the approximate estimate of quantities at the above process and in the form as indicated below, is attached hereto:

	CASH	IN THE AMOUNT OF		
	CASHIER'S CHECK	DOLLARS		
	CERTIFIED CHECK	(\$) PAYABLE TO WHATCOM COUNTY		
X	PROPOSAL BOND	IN THE AMOUNT OF 5% OF THE BID.		
Recei	pt is hereby acknowledged by	addendum(s) No.(s),, &		
	SIGNATURI	E OF AUTHORIZED OFFICIAL(S)		
(PRO	POSAL MUST BE SIGNED)	Section 6		
		SIGNATURE		
		FIRM NAME		
STAT	E OF WASHINGTON )			
COU	)ss. NTY OF WHATCOM )			
	red Husha R	to me personally known to be the person above instrument and who acknowledged to me the act of		
	DAWN HARJU Notary Public State of Washington Commission # 207773 My Comm. Expires Jun 2, 202	NOTARY PUBLIC, in and for the State of Washington, residing at:  My Commission Expires: 10.2.2.7		

This proposal form is not transferable and any alteration of the firm's name entered hereon without prior permission from Whatcom County will be cause for considering the proposal irregular and for subsequent rejection of the bid.

### **BID BOND**

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we of	J. Ritter Dirt & Asphalt LLC as
principal, and the	Old Republic Surety Company a
corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of	
having its principal place of business at 445 S Moorland Rd S	Ste 200, Brookfield WI 53005, in the State of Wisconsin
inother State of Washington, as Surety, are held and fir	rmly bound unto Whatcom County, a
Municipal Corporation in the State of Washington, in the	
of the total bid amount appearing on the bid proposal of	
described, for the payment of which, well and truly to b	
administrators and assigns, and successors and assigns, presents.	jointly and severally, firmly by these
The condition of this bond is such that, whereas, the princitis bid proposal for, "STIMPSON FAMILY NATURE FIMPROVEMENTS", said bid proposal, by reference the NOW, THEREFORE, if the said bid proposal submitted by the contract be awarded to said PRINCIPAL, and if said I	RESERVE TRAILHEAD PARKING reto, being hereby made a part hereof.  y the said PRINCIPAL be accepted, and
into and execute said contract and shall furnish the performand contract documents within a period of ten (10) days full the day of such award, then its obligation to pay the abordamages shall be null and void, otherwise it shall remain a	mance bond as required by the bidding from and after said award, exclusive of ove-mentioned penal sum as liquidated
SIGNED AND SEALED this 2nd day of	July , 20 <sup>24</sup> .
Principal: Ritter Ditt & Asphalt LLC	4
(Seal)	Summing Summer
Surety Old Republic Surety Company  By (Seal)  Attorney-In-Fact	SEAL SEAL

The Attorney-in-fact who executes this bond on behalf of the surety company, must attach a copy of his power-of-attorney as evidence of his authority.



### POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That OLD REPUBLIC SURETY COMPANY, a Wisconsin stock insurance corporation, does make, constitute and appoint:

Kara O. Skinner, Cameron L. Huntsucker of Seattle, WA

its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority for and on behalf of the company as surety, to execute and deliver and affix the seal of the company thereto (if a seal is required), bonds, undertakings, recognizances or other written obligations in the nature thereof, (other than bail bonds, bank depository bonds, mortgage deficiency bonds, mortgage guaranty bonds, guarantees of installment paper and note guaranty bonds, self-insurance workers compensation bonds guaranteeing payment of benefits, or black lung bonds), as follows:

### ALL WRITTEN INSTRUMENTS

and to bind OLD REPUBLIC SURETY COMPANY thereby, and all of the acts of said Attorneys-in-Fact, pursuant to these presents, are ratified and confirmed. This appointment is made under and by authority of the board of directors at a special meeting held on February 18, 1982.

This Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the board of directors of the OLD REPUBLIC SURETY COMPANY on February 18,1982.

RESOLVED that, the president, any vice-president or assistant vice president, in conjunction with the secretary or any assistant secretary, may appoint attorneys-in-fact or agents with authority as defined or limited in the instrument evidencing the appointment in each case, for and on behalf of the company to execute and deliver and affix the seal of the company to bonds, undertakings, recognizances, and suretyship obligations of all kinds; and said officers may remove any such attorney-in-fact or agent and revoke any Power of Attorney previously granted to such person.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that any bond, undertaking, recognizance, or suretyship obligation shall be valid and binding upon the Company

- (i) when signed by the president, any vice president or assistant vice president, and attested and sealed (if a seal be required) by any secretary or assistant secretary; or
- (ii) when signed by the president, any vice president or assistant vice president, secretary or assistant secretary, and countersigned and sealed (if a seal be required) by a duly authorized attorney-in-fact or agent; or
- (iii) when duly executed and sealed (if a seal be required) by one or more attorneys-in-fact or agents pursuant to and within the limits of the authority evidenced by the Power of Attorney issued by the company to such person or persons.

RESOLVED FURTHER that the signature of any authorized officer and the seal of the company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or certification thereof authorizing the execution and delivery of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, or other suretyship obligations of the company, and such signature and seal when so used shall have the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

signature and seal when so used sh	all have the same force a	and effect as though manually affi	xed.	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, OLD R		•	ts to be signed by its proper	officer, and its corporate seal to I
affixed this 22nd day	of Septemb	per 2022	OLD BESLIBI	IC SURETY COMPANY
		JUBUC SUAPAL	OLD REPUBL	IC SURETY COMPANY
Kaung Haff	nus_	SEAL	Men	Mie
CTATE OF MISCONEIN COUNTY OF	MALIKEOUA CO	No State of State of the State of State	F	resident
STATE OF WISCONSIN, COUNTY OF		2022		Alex Deville
On this 22nd day of Karen J Haff	September	personally came	before me,	Alan Paviic
who executed the above instrument, and				
they are the said officers of the corporati	,	•	<b>~</b>	
and their signatures as such officers wer				
				0
		TATA	V 14.	R. Leanson
			- SKANKOU	C. CLOY BOY
		O act	U	Notary Public
			My Commission Expires:	September 28, 2026
CERTIFICATE		(Ex	piration of notary's commiss	ion does not invalidate this instrun
I, the undersigned, assistant secre	tary of the OLD REPUBI	LIC SURETY COMPANY, a Wis	consin corporation, CERTI	FY that the foregoing and attache
Power of Attorney remains in full force	and has not been revok	ced; and furthermore, that the R	esolutions of the board of	directors set forth in the Power
Attorney, are now in force,				
THE SURP				
COPPOSATA CO			2nd . Ju	lv 2024
78 9240 SEAL	Signed and sealed	at the City of Brookfield, WI this.	day of	2 200
(° 100 / 3)			Vand	Valadais
OBSC 22262 (3.06)			nauco	T MILL TOO



### Subcontractor List

Prepared in compliance with RCW 39 30 060 as amended

To Be Submitted with the Bid Proposal

nature Reserve Failure to list subcontractors with whom the bidder, if awarded the contract, will directly subcontract for performance of the work of structural steel installation, rebar installation, heating, ventilation and air conditioning, plumbing, as described in Chapter 18.106 RCW, and electrical, as described in Chapter 19.28 RCW or naming more than one subcontractor to perform the same work will result in your bid being non-responsive and therefore void. Subcontractor(s) with whom the bidder will directly subcontract that are proposed to perform the work of structural steel installation, rebar installation, heating, ventilation and air conditioning, plumbing, as described in Chapter 18.106 RCW, and electrical as described in Chapter 19.28 RCW must be listed below. The work to be performed is to be listed below the subcontractor(s) name. To the extent the Project includes one or more categories of work referenced in RCW 39.30.060, and no subcontractor is listed below to perform such work, the bidder certifies that the work will either (i) be performed by the bidder itself, or (ii) be performed by a lower tier subcontractor who will not contract directly with the bidder. Subcontractor Name Wark to be performed Subcontractor Name Work to be performed

<sup>\*</sup> Bidder's are notified that it is the opinion of the enforcement agency that PVC or metal conduit, junction boxes, etc, are considered electrical equipment and therefore considered part of electrical work, even if the installation is for future use and no wiring or electrical current is connected during the project.